

03-40870-ag

To be Argued By:
JOHN H. DURHAM

=====
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-40870-ag

RAHIEL AZIZ,

Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO R. GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

=====
**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO R. GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**
=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

JOHN H. DURHAM
Deputy United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xi
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
A. Background	4
B. Petitioner’s Removal Proceedings	5
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Petitioner’s Claims Since He Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies Before the BIA	9
A. Statement of Facts	9
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	9
C. Discussion	14

II. The BIA Did Not Err in Upholding the IJ’s Decision That a Conviction for Criminal Sale of a Prescription for a Controlled Substance Is an Aggravated Felony Under the Immigration and Nationality Act	18
A. Statement of Facts	18
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	18
C. Discussion	21
III. If the Court Decides to Consider Petitioner’s Claim of Eligibility for § 212(c) Relief, It Should Remand the Matter to the BIA for an Individualized Showing of Actual Reliance on the Availability of Such Relief	25
A. Statement of Facts	25
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	26
1. <i>St. Cyr</i>	28
2. <i>Rankine</i>	31
3. <i>Restrepo</i>	33

C. Discussion	35
1. Aziz Should Be Required to Make an Individualized Showing of Reliance Prior to Being Deemed Eligible for § 212(c) Relief	35
2. A Categorical Presumption of Reliance Would Effectively Overturn this Court’s Decision in <i>Rankine</i>	41
Conclusion	44
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Arango-Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Armendariz-Montoya v. Gonchik</i> , 291 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Bastek v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 16
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	13, 16, 17
<i>Brooker v. Ashcroft</i> , 283 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Dokic v. INS</i> , 899 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Brissett v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Chambers v. Reno</i> , 307 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002)	32, 37

<i>Chew v. Boyd</i> , 309 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1962)	10
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	11
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Durant v. INS</i> , 393 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Foster v. INS</i> , 376 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2004)	10, 16
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 2005 WL 1983700 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gousse v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)	21, 23
<i>Howell v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jideonwo v. INS</i> , 224 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2000)	30

<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Kamagate v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Magana-Pizano v. INS</i> , 200 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004),	13, 17
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	11, 16
<i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Opere v. INS</i> , 267 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>People v. Dias</i> , 602 N.Y.S.2d 353 (1993)	4
<i>People v. Lipton</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 340, 348, 445 N.Y.S.2d 430, 429 N.E.2d 1059 (1981)	5
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004)	32, 38
<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004)	11

<i>Rankine v. Reno</i> , 319 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ravindran v. INS</i> , 976 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Restrepo v. McElroy</i> , 369 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Ashcroft</i> , 400 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 23
<i>Sun v. Ashcroft</i> , 370 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Theodoropoulos v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 37 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thom v. Ashcroft</i> , 369 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004)	41, 43
<i>Thompson v. Ridge</i> , 2005 WL 433277 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Roque</i> , 301 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2002)	12, 16, 17

<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 344 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 609 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 390 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	23-24
<i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986)	23-24
<i>Vatulev v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Wilson v. Reno, et al</i> , Docket Nos. 04-5869-pr(L), 04-5973(XAP)	28

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 16	21
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 801	19

21 U.S.C. § 802 *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 812 *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 841 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 212.3 26, 36
21 C.F.R. § 1308.14 20
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.65 *passim*
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 3306 20
